Introduced by:

Mayor

Date:

11/19/02

Action:

Adopted as Amended

Vote:

9 Yes, 0 No

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2002-140 (MAYOR) SUBSTITUTE

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RECONSTRUCTION OF BRODY BRIDGE

WHEREAS, Brody Bridge, a borough-maintained bridge off of Oilwell Road was destroyed in the recent flood in the Anchor Point and Ninilchik areas; and

WHEREAS, replacement of Brody Bridge is expected to cost approximately \$415,000; and

WHEREAS, the road service area board at its November 12, 2002, meeting recommended reconstruction of Brody Bridge in South Region, Unit 2 with the expectation of being reimbursed under the State's flood emergency disaster declaration; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

**SECTION 1.** That the assembly hereby approves the improvement by reconstruction of Brody Bridge pursuant to applicable law, the use of Capital Improvement Project funds for this project, and authorizes the administration to seek reimbursement pursuant to applicable disaster declarations and related funding programs.

**SECTION 2.** That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 19TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2002.

ATTEST:

Pete Sprague, Assembly President